FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ENERGY SERVICES AGREEMENT

Amendment”) is entered into as of TN Ia 2019, by and between Ameresco, Inc,, a Delaware
corporation having its offices at 111 ._Speen Street, Suite 410, Framingham, Massachusetts 01701
(“Ameresco™), and Pine Bush Central School District, having its principal place of business at 156 Route
302, Pine Bush, NY 12566("“Customer”).

THIS FIRST AMENDMEgT TO ENERGY SERVICES AGREEMENT (this “First

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Ameresco and Customer are parties to that certain Energy Services Agreement
dated as of July 3, 2018 (the “Original ESA”; capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein
shall have the meaning given to such terms in the Original ESA);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Original ESA, the New York State Education Department
(“NYSED"} has reviewed the Scope of Services and has requested modifications to the same prior to
approving the same; and

WHEREAS, Ameresco and Customer wish to amend the Original ESA as expressly set forth in
this First Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and mutual agreements hereinafter set
forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1
AMENDMENT OF THE ORIGINAL ESA

1.1 Section 3 Financial Services is hereby amended by replacing subsection (c) in its entirety with the
following:

Utility DSM Programs: Ameresco anticipates the issuance of an amount equal to
$673,454 from rebates and/or incentives in connection with the Project (collectively,
“Ameresco’s Rebate Recovery Amount”)} over the Term. The Parties acknowledge that
the Contract Cost has already been reduced by an amount equal to Ameresco’s Rebate
Recovery Amount to reflect Ameresco’s direct receipt of such rebates and/or incentives.
For incentives paid directly to Ameresco, Ameresco shall provide the Customer with
written documentation of the amount of the rebates/incentives it received and an itemized
breakdown of the origin of the rebates/incentives. Should the Project’s actual rebate
and/or incentives over the Term be less than Ameresco’s Rebate Recovery Amount,
Ameresco will incur such shortfall. Prior to the date on which Ameresco has recovered
the total amount of Ameresco’s Rebate Recovery Amount (the “Total Recovery Date™),
Customer shall forward to Ameresco any amounts received directly by the Customer with
respect to rebates and/or incentives to Ameresco to permit Ameresco to recover
Ameresco’s Rebate Recovery Amount. Customer hereby assigns the proceeds of all such
rebates and/or incentives to Ameresco which Customer receives prior to the Total
Recovery Date for the foregoing purpose. Following the Total Recovery Date, the



1.2

1.3

1.4

Customer shall be entitled to retain any further rebates and/or incentives issued with
respect to the Project, and Ameresco will forward any amounts which Ameresco receives
to Customer from and after the Total Recovery Date. Ameresco will assist the Customer
in filing for and securing incentive payments available as a result of this Project from
NYSERDA, DSM and SBC programs or other entity.

Section 6 is hereby amended by deleting the existing Table 6(a) and replacing with the following:

Year Guaranteed Savings

1 $402,201
2 $406,070
3 $410,042
4 $414,119
5 $418,304
6 $422,598
7 $427,004
8 $431,525
9 $436,162
10 $440,917
11 $445,794
12 $450,795
13 $455,922
14 $461,178
15 $466,565
16 $472,087
17 $477,746
18 $483,545

ATTACHMENT F, Contract Cost, is hereby amended by replacing the Contract Cost of Seven
Million Two Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety Three Dollars and No
Cents ($7,233,993.00) with Six Million Five Hundred Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Nine
Dollars and No Cents ($6,560,539.00). The amended Contract Cost is $6,560,539.00.

ATTACHMENT T. Comprehensive Energy Audit is hereby amended as follows:

(a) By replacing the scope of work and calculations included in the Comprehensive Energy
Audit, Section C, for the following ECMs

o ECM 4 — Solar PV Array

with the revised write-up and savings calculations included in Appendix 1 hereto. This
replacement is limited to buildings referenced in Appendix 1 and does not replace any
write-ups or calculations other than those shown on Appendix 1.

(b) By replacing tables and figures included in the Comprehensive Energy Audit with those
referenced in Appendix 2 hereto.

ARTICLE 2



ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

21 The Original Agreement and this Amendment set forth the entire understanding of the
Parties relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersede ail prior agreements and
understandings among or between any of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and thereof.
This Amendment shall be deemed to be a part of the Original Agreement and the rights and obligations of
the Parties shall be governed by and interpreted, construed and enforced in the manner specified in the
Original Agreement, as amended hereby. This Amendment shall be deemed to be a part of the Original
Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be governed by and interpreted, construed
and enforced in the manner specified in the Original Agreement, as amended hereby. All other provisions
of the Original Agreement not expressly modified by this Amendment shall remain in full force and
effect, As used in the Original Agreement, the term “Agreement” shall refer to the Original Agreement
as amended by this Amendment,

2.2 In the event that any provision of this Amendment, or the application of any such
provision, shall be determined to be invalid, unlawful, void or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder
of this Amendment, and the application of the provisions other than those as to which it is determined to
be invalid, unlawful, void or unenforceable, shall not be impaired or otherwise affected and shall continue
to be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

2.3 Each Party warrants and represents to the other that:

(a) it has all requisite power, authority, licenses, permits and franchises, corporate or
otherwise, to execute and deliver this Amendment and perform its obligations under the
Agreement, as amended hereby;

(b) its execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment have been duly
authorized by, and are in accordance with, its articles of incorporation and bylaws, and are not in
breach of any applicable law, code or regulation;

(c) this Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by the signatories so
authorized, and the Agreement, as amended hereby, constitutes each Party’s legal, valid and
binding obligation;

(d) its execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment shall not result in a
breach or violation of, or constitute a default under, any agreement, lease or instrument to which
it is a party or by which it or its properties may be bound or affected;

(e) it has not received any notice of, nor to the best of its knowledge there is no,
pending or threatened violation of any applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, rules, decrees,
awards, permits or orders which would materially adversely affect its ability to perform its
obligations hereunder; and

@ the person executing this Amendment on its behalf is duly authorized to do so.
2.4 The headings contained in this Amendment are for convenience of reference only, shall

not be deemed to be a part of this Amendment and shall not be referred to in connection with the
construction or interpretation of this Amendment.



2.5 This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, including counterparts by facsimile,
each of which shall constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one

agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this First Amendment to be duly executed
and delivered by their proper and duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

PINE BUSH CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

By: W M
Namé¢: Hechirted e ez (4
Tltleﬂsg}‘ ST St AT BT o AuS  NETY

AMERESCO, INC,

A




APPENDIX 1
To First Amendment to Energy Services Agreement

Revised Write-ups and Savings Calculations



AMERESCO ()

Green » Clean « Sustainable

Phase IlI: Comprehensive Energy Audit

ECM 4.
Solar PV Array

ECM Overview

Ameresco recommends the installation of five (5)
photovoltaic (PV) systems at Pine Bush Central
School District (PBCSD). This system will
generate approximately 1,816,355 kWh annually
and assist the District in offsetting electrical energy
purchase. Ameresco proposes to mount the PV
system on the facility roofs with a ballast mounting
system which will eliminate the need for roof

penetration. The system will also be ortented in a

southern direction to ensure maximum

Figure 4.1: Typical ballast mounted solar PV array.

performance. We will install approximately 1.6
Megawatts (MW) schools as specified herein.
Ameresco will also include a performance
monitoring system with the PV system so that the
school can use it as an education tool for its
students. The implementation of the proposed
system will provide substantial utility cost savings
for the District.

ECM Detail

Proposed System

Ameresco recommends the installation of 1.579 MWdc of solar PV at five (5) locations within the District.
These locattons are the roofs at Pine Bush High School, Circleville Middle School, Circleville Elementary
School, Pine Bush Elementary School, and Russell Elementary School. The system will generate approximately
1,816,355 kWh annually and assist the District in offsetting electrical energy purchase.

Ameresco proposes to mount the PV system on the facility roofs with a ballast mounting system which will
eliminate the need for roof penetration. The system will also be oriented in a southern direction to ensure
maximum performance. The systems will be interconnected with the NYSEG and O&R electric systems,

allowing the District to engage in net-metering.

“Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

Pine Bush Central School District ECM 4
October 12, 2016

Page 1



AMERESCO 4 Phase Il: Comprehensive Energy Audit

Green .« Clean .« Sustainable

The solar PV installation will be contingent upon the final interconnection agreement for each site and the
applicable utility for the site. O&R for the Circleville, NY Schools and NYSEG for the school located in Pine
Bush, NY. Ameresco has reviewed the preliminary system details with the applicable utilities and do not
anticipate any interconnection issues or cost impacts. However, until the final interconnection agreements and
system designs are completed and submitted for review additional cost impact may be applicable. Ameresco

has also taken to following exception/exclusion to the proposed scope of work

e Any roof replacement or repair

e  Any Structural upgrades to the existing roof structural steel
e Modification or extension of any existing roof warranty

e Electrical Service upgrades

e Interconnection fees beyond $10,000 for each site.

Table 4.1: Scope of Solar Array installations for each building

s Total
Building KW DC
Pine Bush High School 508
Circleville Middle School 532
Crispell Middle School 0
Crispell Industrial Arts 0
Circleville Elementary School 196
Pakanasink Elementary School 0
Pine Bush Elementary School 80
Russell Elementary School 263
Administration/District Office 0
District Storage/Central Receiving 0
Totals 1,579

Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

ECM 4 Pine Bush Central School District
October 12, 2016

Page 2



AMERESCO ()

Green » Clean « Sustainable

Phase Il: Comprehensive Energy Audit

The following table summarizes the specific warranties for the individual components we propose to use for
this project. In Ameresco’s experience, all active warranties are transferrable should the ownership of the

system change.

Equipment Manufacturer Warranty Provisions

* During the first year, JA Solar guarantees the actual
power output of the module will be no less than 97.5%
of the labeled power output.

Modules JA Solar * From year 2 to year 24, the actual annual power decline
will be no more than 0.7%; by the end of year 25, the
actual power output will be no less than 80.7% of the
labeled power output

¢ Standard 10-year warranty
* Warranty extensions to 15 and 20 years for all

Inverter Solectria commercial (PVI 10-95kW) and utility-scale (SGT 225-
500kW) inverters. Ameresco has extended the warranty
to 20 years for this project.

* Warranty for products’ durability for a period of twenty-

Racking Fancchy five (25) years after the date the Project is Substantially
Polar Bear IT1 Completed
DAS Draker * Standard 5-year warranty on hardware features.

Equipment, Design, and Construction Documentation

Equipment will be identified in submittals provided to the District for approval prior to procurement.
Documents will be submitted to the engineering maintenance department, for their review and comment.
Upon approval, these will constitute the construction documents. Upon completion of the construction phase,
the documents will be revised as needed to reflect “As-Built” conditions, and submitted in multiple to the

District for record.

Impact on Facility Operations and Performance

The new PV systems will allow the District to generate renewable energy to offset electrical energy purchase.
The PV systems will not adversely affect school activities. The PV systems will also provide a valuable

learning tool for teachers and students

“Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

Pine Bush Central School District ECM 4
October 12, 2016

Page 3



AMERESCO ()

Green « Clean « Sustainable

Phase II: Comprehensive Energy Audit

Appendix for ECM 4:
Solar PV Array

I. Energy Savings Calculations

“Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

Pine Bush Central School District Appendix for ECM 4
October 12, 2016




9o | abed

suonouisay Ajjenuapiuon) o} 1oelgns siusjuod abeq

6102/¥L/9

0 suojeny STUIABS 1OM3Sg

0 IIMIS

0 suojeny SBUIARS I M

0 )M

0 ISIN SNOdUBR[[IISIA]

0 suo[[eD 9# ‘11O 1an4

0 suojen v# ‘110 194

0 suojren T 10 19ng

0 SqIIA weas

0 suoj[eny (Dd7) sen auedoid pinbi]

0 SULIdYL, (DN) seD [enjeN

0 19Ny [issoq

00 M [enuuy “Yead-JJO puewa(g

00 M AJUOIN “Yead-O puewa(q

9EIE] €98 9Ll ¥'€9 9'vT 9996 M [enuuy ead-uQ puews(

00 A ATYIUOIA| “YEdd-U() PUBLIA(]

SSE9IR’] $€9°€0¢ 0T8°68 0SH°82T OIS 119 0v6°T8S UMY [e10], AG1ouy

0 UM ead-JJO A31oug

SSE9I8° $€9°€0¢ 028°68 0S¥°82T 01S°119 0v6°T8S ymy yead-uQ A3rouy

Ly

suiaeg s3uiaeg s3uraeg sSuiaeg sSuiaeg sjun wN

Arewimng | S [[ssny SA S SIA SH DUIEN IS
Tysng oulj (HO[IAIPIID | TII[IAIPAID

HBERT I F i |

{UONBIOT] AINSEBIA]

AeLIy A 1ejoS :WIE N JANSEIA]

¥ (I 2AnSBIA

AlewiuIing SSUIAES puewa( pue ASauy

12LYSI(] [00YIS [R1IUI)) [ysng aulg

£ 02SIHIANY




{6201

Sjilg moag L1201 AYS] SEROY 3 €119 Jo uoiuod 144} Sn[EA JU[0S Mg
Isealiireal= [ez2] e 45 [Enuuy - podxy ray
iszol WMN] ST1R69'E uendwnsio 3
[vzol my HF6°TRE ToneIauan
[TXY] A VoS wig}
T ECLTE FE e sy IMfE, [
Foit
95 %%6Y $515
el 12€'F LES'RES SFLETS LLE'ERE HRO°CTS E9F66T OF6'T88 01
9% LT 1€ 6 RS 1495 16872 LEELS LLOYE Yuld B96'ET Sak A3qUIB23¢]
otl L7 OE a 6ILTS LI 0T 11518 CEHRE %alg 9ELTE 0a9 dsgurnioy
L1l 1+£ 1 11 9CE(S BLS[S $E4°8] LS £7Z'1T k033 ESIFOF A J12Q0130)
/1 {IEE Ot 11 SRS 9IR(S TRY1T GLTIS R9I'LT Sale (81 Tl | Iag
€41 Ty 1t £ istss LFTES LELRE SOUTS TTEIT S GLO'SY BN BNEnYy
k] S9r 1t <l L FaL’ts 16888 39978 0ELIE pidil sy AL A
951 ek (3 Sl R68°3S LILTS 11£7¢ 161°¢S SHIY4E o5t Y 0L 2671 uny|
£71 9t 1 <l 0I1g'ts ELTLS LELLT LES'TS RITOE 99E€ SITLS Y601 ATy
153) HE 0g £l 355 £hLTS AFLTE 88E'TS SO5°RT tallt esT1Y 41l Tudy)|
651 1rE 33 il 05S°tS €178 SEFLT SETES 039 hds 1S %l YTy
Tl ROE L1 il LTS TS FREYI BEE1S oLl et £86°1€ Yo UEnigag
St 6LT 33 [ $69'TS 510718 T 205715 Y6 LI 2595 NLYZE 469 Aenuey]
A sanogy J¥1og Spppusly|gioy) aad s{eqf  Axg 1od sanogp SSULARG [KIOL [paa] oG anua [ yany paaodxy sduracg YALY [RNsSU0y asuo YA "Dy wananposgy fIuopy
adtasay JE[OS APDUOT Ldrauy apsupy PAUNSUOY 57,

20S Y3R] ysng aung
Avray A B[S
PUISI( J00YIS JUAIUR]) YSNE AuEd



5T
Prad
(43| 126
06 O0LT % [
9zl 0L [ [
£T1 1k 1£ 11
€51 0ff g 11
691 ] 1£ £1
i) o1 £ <1
£91 05t 0f s)
0t SoF it £l
£91 06% 0F £l
£91 133 it
601 80E 8¢
121 6LT £
A SAMOE] Suspy
aderaay E LT Jad siveq |g9d sxnopy
Appuoy Ie[og
Sppuopy

[ezn
s|g woty [iz0 HAVES| 0680 0 § {21 30 uotuod iAxY) IR, 2(0g dSUQ)
[szal/lvid]= [ez 259E %5 jenuny - nodxg 19N
[szo YA 6820’1 voldimsuosy
Tvzn uavil  o1s'1g UOLEIFUID
[ X YIS 2215
n&hﬂE&u& .uu._xﬂvu situny a—-_.“> !

%EE %19
Shppes 881'12S 8L6'LET LSTEES TEL'ELe [ITTT) o] |
LETTS L15S S08°S 0ZL'IS g1£'61 BLlL LTEST 25t 1aquiasacy
S10'€S LZ0'1S LES' 1 166' [ BETT 299 SOHEE %59 THGUIBAOK]
GEL'ES £IFLS 898°S1 9TE'TS sTi'oz 279 £66° 11 %L 13q0130)
655'rS 95'1% 0FsLl LG6'TS 999°E ¢ %99 0TS Joquuaidag
FL0'9% 950'c§ GTE'HE LIOES $RR'EE 208 LIZ'89 Ny
9L0°98 +08°TS 9¢1'8C TLS'ES SEEOP vehs L7289 Al
L1598 0LE'eS £19'97 20T¥S 09T'LE E) SLBEL auny
99£'58 SI0'TS 0£9'cT 15558 [F5LE %29 14209 Ay
SEL'SS £15'T§ 0£7'8C Tt YRI0f 9596 TIv'FY |udy]
LL0'58 180°C% SLETE 96628 TEY'EE [ LTOLS PHTR]
$86'CS I50'1S 581z 10613 OLE ST %9 STSLL Atnigay]
ToU'Es BP0'IS Lol $S6°1S $50°17 2559 2TL' L Arcnuey
sTWAES |10 ], NpaI) YALYH poysodxy sfunaeg YALY ponsiany JjEsu0 ALY "ua5y HHIINPOL| qiuopy

b cli3 INE LT RN Adapuz sk pammnsue) oy

P0G APPLIK A|RAIID
Avaay A Le0g
1IASIEE [POYIS [ENUAT} YSHg] duiy




15
s ITCY
¥ 642 |5 6
it 8T oL &
ki 545 1L g
a5 33 3 11
1 it e £
5% sot |£3 51
% 03t [y 51
)4 $51 € 1
% G6E 0L £l
9 Ire 1€ L
1% 86F 3 T
Gir 0LT 1t &
Lt} Sinol im0y feq
FBuday Avj0g Jad s{uq {sod sanoyy
L oepy aujog
Aqyuopy

[:14+]
5|31 woly Fide) UALYS] LOIID S (1119 Je nemod 5)4) 20T p, 1305 aNsEQ)|
[szalrlved]s 920 Sell B [ENUY = 1rodyd 1y
SED Yad]  9ol'sig UDILGLMSUDY)
¥z qud]  0SE'gEe uolCIaan)|
£2D M gsel azlg
SHAEIIY Jasgea spu IO w3y

515 HEY
T67'5¢8 SCO'LIS SOMLLL L8TC1S $36°011 051'82T [eje])
6E0°L§ L3 TLE'E 9998 Tio's %k ¥8L'G %t Jaguidag
2051 1998 2965 1S £69'0 SHES 199'Z1 %0 13QIERAON
LEL1S £983 S6LL rees 168°L 8505 98951 %l 120130
511'%s 100°1% FH0'G EHEH £80°81 [ £21'61 %38 Jaquaidag
128'Z8 05L'1§ 08K TL0'1S 6L0'6 4385 185’57 %all [GENY
CZLBES $28'18 ELLEL LOTES L1411 %9k 06552 %ell Ajng
£50°'E§ Z6F 1S LYl $95°1S 1l A 805°LT %7 auny|
£64'28 [T £8Z°1 1 FHCIS SECT 1L %305 [Ty 2.0] Aty
$99°'E8 005'T§ [ $91'15 reool stk £L0'VT %all 1pdy
65€'Z8 L9Z'1§ LI LI T60'ES 758’0 %9k 60£'12 %56 YuER
98¢°1% 6998 9F0y LiLs LLr'9 LS £25°Z1 %5 Auniga|
S6£°1S £59§ PIGS OrLs 2800 Yol 965'Z1 %39 Aenuer
sBugarg ujo ] npasy YAAY pasaoddxy sButang YALY PIIUTSHOT) JISUC LAY "uIn) ualanposg Yruopy

HIwIg INpEA Adsang susug PHUTSHOD 87,

[00113§ Latjuama)y SFRAIPALD
Avaay ag 1vjog
1351 (9013 JLAIETY YsngE dung



Fszal

0L
sl
g 1g€'y
£l 6L it &
61 0Le (43 [
8l 1¥{ 53 1L
ig age 0f 1
S¢ 0y It £1
[44 ssy 53 51
¥ o5y of E
61 597 1€ SL
v {6t of £l
¥ [543 e L
21 30E 14 I
21 6LT Lt &
M1 stnoy puery dvq
afesday avjog aad s{eqq |1ad sanopg
Appuopy 805
AQyruoyy

S|['d WOl [2201 UMN/S] 9BBOO $ {[119 30 uoniod Y i) AMEH, JE|OF JHSUQ

[sea]/0v22]= lezol 6L | %5 [enuity « uods 19N

Iszol YMAf  SSESES vondwnsuo))|

iyzol Uny]  o7g'ss LonEImn

[ezo] X 96L 2215

SHLUWY Josqoz LTSN INTEA ULy

2659 Se5E
65623 661°58 199°8¢ 19478 £ClIE 028'68 [e10,1)
DEES 018 56'1 1518 oLL't %48k 8TL's 2% Jaquiasagy
[ 9L78 0ZEE 6915 016’1 %38¢ 0£0Fs 249 2qUIDAON
7555 155§ F96°€ 107§ 997'T %98 [ %L 32q033Q),
7295 [ES obL't 578 Tr3'T %elf 345°L 248 Taquiardag]
€685 1995 Tt TECS 179 %69 £80°01 %11 Isminy|
7685 8098 $98°9 ¥8TS SOTE et 0£0°01 AT Ap]
TE65 098 [[8'9 BFES HT6'S Solt 65401 Yol l aung
[ L6535 909°5 PETS 00T'c 249¢ 908'8 2401 Ay
0z8% 2958 9rcy $TS L06'C %l €526 2501 Judy
[ G6¥3 Lt95 0TS LOLT 4Lt YEi's 16 [
GEFS LTS PRO'S 9913 0481 2181 Y6y 49 Areniga
[ 1463 LTS $RO'E 0L15 6167} 8L £00'S %% Aoy
sdnaeg oy, npD 1AL Pdody sqmaeg Adroug dusugy YALY pUINSUL)y apsuo YALY "3y U010 TG,
AIngg $nje TAWRASUDD g7,

10035 LI sng iy
feaay A d Jvjog
BUAIFI 100GIS (NI Ysng At



%01

fszol

8
0/, 1568
St GLT it 6
£9 042 0£ [
9 trg 1£ 1
8L 0£€ 0g t
£8 £or 1£ £1
£L 9y 1% §1
13 sy 0t Bl
P9 S9F 1£ Sl
03 06t 0g £l
£8 1b€ 1€ [
ke 801 14 I
19 6LT 1£ 6
AN sanogy [ puoly ivg
afvaaay aepog tad sfugq faad sanofy
Lppuopy Aeug
Lyiegy

S|[ig wosy [2201] UAVHS| 6FBOO $ {1119 30 uowiod YA} dn[EA JTjog HISUQ
[ERIHCEIE Fszal So8L o5 Uy - Ledsy 19N
fszal [ s wondiunsiin)
EvZol Uy SE9'EOE U0
fgzo] | Test 21g]
SMLndy .ﬁ:ﬂwu s)run INep ur3]

%59 5358
LLL'STS Li8'915 £20'361 OF6'SS T1E500 SEO'E0E 2oL
0L0°1S 0958 0699 [ e bask £09'CY 23k 133
brF1S $688 25°0[ ibss i) 2585 FO0't Y 459 1aquiaany
S8L'ES NG GOT'EL 059§ 199°L 190°4T Sal 1agoiag
SLETS 9518 gl 9185 109 159'5E 38 anguiaidag
PEE TS iri'es S7TST %S 798’8 2497 980°FE 2511 1snany
068CS 0L6'1% LOT'IT 068 9FEDL £F0'PE %51l Ay
T80'€S $66 1§ 1206 LZrs O8T'ET FOE'0E %zl E
LTSTS 609'1$ 156'3[ 2165 91801 %01 19868 201 Aepy
059'T3 128'18 ZSHIT TESS 5T8°6 Palg 087'1€ 01 udy
6ET8 519'1S 120°61 LLLS [ HTE CLI'RE %4t e
[ H $888 STHOL LESS X 2a8E LpL'ol %9 AIEniga.p
9EH'1S $88% 67401 555 8509 9,85 £16'91 459 Arnuey
sdulaeg e ] NPy AN pataodxy sBumaeg Adaoug ansug WALH POWTSHOT) 2Hsue ALY Uy [UCTERTITRSY ey

HouIg anpey

PIUTSUCY 24,

joovag Ascuaagy |[assny
Loy A d 1ejos

JNAISAT 100YIG LA Ysng vt




AMERESCO ()

Green «» Clean « Sustainable

Phase II: Comprehensive Energy Audit

Appendix for ECM 4:
Solar PV Array

Il. Manufacturer Specification Sheets

“Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

Pine Bush Central School Distnct Appenadix for ECM 4
October 12, 2016




Harvest the Sunshine

JAP72S09 325-345/SC

Introduction s

This time-tested legacy module series has been proven to be one of the powerful
and most reliable products offered by JA Solar and the most popular choice by PV
system installers and customers around world.

5 busbar solar cell design % Low cost

Anti-PID @ Highly reliable due to strict quality control

Superior Warranty Comprehensive Certificates

12-year product warranty IEC 61215, IEC 61730

25-year linear power output warranty 1SO 9001: 2015 Quality management systems
100% 1ISO 14001: 2015 Environmental management systems
975% OHSAS 18001: 2007 Occupational health and safety

management systems

90% ¥
IEC TS 62941: 2016 Terrestrial photovoltaic (PV) modules —
Guidelines for increased confidence in PV module design
5 qualification and type approval
Bl TR
Sy

JA Linear Power Warranty ® Industry Warranty B

www.jasolar.com
Specificantions subject to technical changes and tests.

JA Solar reserves the right of final interpretation. E




JASOLAR JAP72S09 325-345/SC e

MECHANICAL DIAGRAMS SPECIFICATIONS
W ey 4021 e Cell Poly
I I = e
| | T =
| = Weight 22.3kg+3%
| |
: LT || abe |
| ‘ Enlarge view of | |
‘ mounting hole(10:1) [ | Dimensions 1979+2mmx=998+2mmx40+1mm
A &
%‘: ¥ Cable Cross Section Size 4mm?
| A ~L
! JE) i e EEE
Grounding als
holes 10 places L8 B No. of cells 72(6%12)
Mounting holes 4
11 p_laces for NexTracker ‘ Units: mm
| | san [ an Junction Box IP67, 3 diodes
| Mounting M1
| g T Connector QC 4.10-35
| 45 i
i D, s ] —
e 5 Packaging Configuration 27 Per Pallet
ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS AT STC
JAPT72509 JAP72509 JAP72509 JAPT2509 JAP72509
TYPE -325/5C -330/5C -335/SC -340/SC -345/SC
Rated Maximum Power(Pmax) [W] 325 330 335 340 345
Open Circuit Voltage(Voc) [V] 45.56 45.83 46.10 46.39 46.68
Maximum Power Voltage(Vmp) [V] 36.90 37.18 37.45 37.74 38.04
Short Circuit Current(lsc) [A] 9.28 9.35 9.42 9.48 9.55
Maximum Power Current(Imp} [A] 8.81 8.88 8.95 9.01 9.07
Module Efficiency [%)] 16.5 16.7 17.0 17:2 17.5
Power Tolerance 0~+5W
Temperature Coefficient of Isc(a_lsc) +0.058%!/ ¢
Temperature Coefficient of Voc(B_Voc) -0.330%/ ¢
Temperature Coefficient of Pmax(y_Pmp) -0.400%/ ¢
STC Irradiance 1000W/m?, cell temperature 25°C, AM1.5G

Remark. Electrical data in this catalog da not refer to a single medule and they are not part of the offer They only serve for companson among different module types
*For NexTracker installations static loading performance. front load measures 2400Pa while back load measures 2400Pa

ELECTRICAL PARAMETERS AT NOCT OPERATING CONDITIONS
JAP72509  JAP72S09  JAP72S09  JAP72509 JAP72509
TYPE ~395/5C ~330/20 -335/5C -340/5C ~345/5C Maximum System Voltage  1000V/1500V DC(IEC)
Rated Max Power(Pmax) [W] 240 244 248 252 256 Operating Temperature -40°C~+85°C
Open Circuit Voltage(Voc) [V] 43.38 43.57 43.77 43.96 44,16 Maximum Series Fuse 20A
Max Power Voltage(Vmp) [V] 35.17 35.38 35.50 35.81 36.03 Maximum Static Load,Front* 5400Pa
Short Circuit Current(Isc) [A] 7.33 7.40 7.47 7.55 7.62 Maximum Static Load,Back” 2400Pa
Max Power Current(lmp) [A] 6.82 6.90 6.97 7.04 7.1 NOCT 45+2°C
NOCT Irradiance 800W/m?, ambient temperature 20°C, Application Class Class A
wind speed 1m/s, AM1.5G
CHARACTERISTICS
Current-Voltage Curve JAP72509-335/SC Power-Voltage Curve JAP72509-335/5C Current-Voltage Curve JAP72509-335/SC

G

Current{A)

Premium Cells, Premium Modules Version No. : Global_EN_20190515A




Polar Bear Il
5 Degree Flat Roof Mounting System

Maximize Power Density

The spacing hetween rows of modules is a critical design decision when it comes to
system production. Polar Bear® Il offers multiple row-spacing options to optimize
designs and maximize power density. The new Five Degree system inherits roof
protection and accelerated construction features from the existing Polar Bear ll|

platform and provides the best ground coverage ratio on the market.

Drawing on experience from 500 MW of
installed solar PV on commercial rooftops,
PanelClaw continues to drive down total

installed cost.

panellll

panelclaw.com



Polar Bear lll

5 Degree Flat Roof Mounting System

2:1
Shade Ratio

Best Power Density

Polar Bear® Il offers the best ground
coverage ratio on the market. The tight-
row spacing option allows for maximum
roof capacity while the single module tilt
up and walkway path facilitate system
maintenance.

Most Trusted on the Roof

The engineered design emphasizes built-
in features to provide long-term roof
protection:

» Mechanically secured rubber roof pads
 Fully captured ballast blocks

e Thermal compensation

s System allows free water flow

Timesaving Project Accessories
Speed up total project completion with

accessories for wire management, micro-

inverter and solar optimizer attachment
and shim pads to accommodate uneven

areas of the roof.

(978) 688.4900 | sales@panelclaw.com

3:1
Shade Ratio

Three Components

Support

e Universal, light-weight component
for quick and easy roof placement

* Integrated recycled rubber roof
protection pads

e Pre-drilled holes for wire
management cabling options

e Two row-spacing options to optimize
ground coverage ratio

Ballast Tray

¢ Locking end-tab to fully capture
ballast blocks

» Adjustable mounting location to fit all
major module brands

* Nested design to provide high

packaging density

Claw

e Attachment to module using
standard module mounting holes

e UL 2703 certified for electrical bonding
and grounding

Made in USA

© 2015 PanelClaw, Inc.

panellll

Applications

Flat roof {max slope 5°)
Fully ballasted or
mechanically attached

Module Tilt Angle
5° nominal

Module Orientation
Landscape

Module Attachment
Standard module
mounting holes

Basic Wind Speed
Up to 150 mph
(>150 mph by
approval)

Wind Exposure
Category

B and C (D by approval)
Seismic
Compatibility

C,D, EandF

Row Spacing

6.8” (2:1), 10.2" (3:1)
Material Options
G90 steel and
aluminum

Warranty, Testing
and Certifications
25 year warranty

UL 2703 certification

Boundary layer wind
tunnel testing
Third-party
engineering review
System Fire Rating

Class A with Type 1
and Type 2 modules



FEATURES
® 600 0r1000VDC

* Bestin class efficiency
Touch-safe fuses
Dual & wide MPP tracking zones
Modbus communications

Integrated DC fused string
combiner

DC arc-fault protection

PVI 36TL - HECO and Rule 21
compliant

OPTIONS

¢ Web-based monitoring
Shade cover
DC/AC disconnect covers
Roof mount array brackets

DC combiners bypass

SOLECTRIA.COM

YASKAWA

SOLECTRIA SOLAR

PVI 14TL
PVI 20TL
PVI 23TL
PVI 28TL
PVI 36TL

3-PH TRANSFORMERLESS STRING INVERTERS

Yaskawa - Solectria Solar's PVI 14TL, PVI 20TL, PVI 23TL, PVI 28TL, and PVI 36TL

are compact, transformerless three-phase inverters with a dual MPP tracker.

These inverters come standard with AC and DC disconnects, user-interactive
LCD, and an 8-position string combiner. Its small, lightweight design makes
for quick and easy installation and maintenance. These inverters include an
enhanced DSP control, comprehensive protection functions, and advanced
thermal design enabling highest reliability and uptime. They also come with
a standard 10 year warranty with options for 15 and 20 years. Options include
weh-based monitoring, shade cover, DC/AC disconnect covers, DC combiners
bypass, and roof mount array bracket.

YASKAWA 14

LrsTED!



DC Input
Absolute Maximum Open Circuit Voltage 600VDC 1000 VDC

Operating Voltage Range 180-580VDC 260-580 VDC 300-900VDC 200-950 VDC
Max Power Input Voltage Range (MPPT) 300-540 VDC 300-550VDC 480-800VDC 500-800VDC 540-800 VDC
MPP Trackers 2 with 4-fused inputs per tracker

Maximum Operating Input Current 25Aper MPPT(50A)  35AperMPPT(70A)  25AperMPPT(50A)  29AperMPPT(58A)  35A per MPPT(70A)
Maximum Available PV Current (Isc x 1.25) 45AperMPPT (90A) 40 ?B'EQA)MPPT 41 A per MPPT (82 A) "SA(ggrA“]"PPT 53'5(‘?[5’;;';""”
Maximum PV Power (per MPPT) 9.5 kW 13.5 kW 15.5 kW 19 kw 27 kW
Strike Voltage 300V 330V

AC Output

Nominal Output Voltage 208 VAC, 3-Ph 480 VAC, 3-Ph

AC Voltage Range (Standard) -12%/+10%

Continuous Qutput Power 14 kW 20 kw 23 kW 28 kW 36 kW
Maximum Qutput Current 39A 255A 277 A 33.7A 43.5A
Maximum Backfeed Current 0A

Nominal Output Frequency 60 Hz

Qutput Frequency Range 59.3-60.5 Hz (adjustable 55-65 Hz) 57-63 Hz
Power Factor (wl{g';ﬁ;ﬁ}iile) (to{{;?c’i'j;g.tzite) (toqgg}c‘l’jizltgaale)

Fault Current Contribution (1 Cycle RMS) 70.4 A 43.3 A 69.6 A 73.2A
Total Harmonic Distortion (THD) @ Rated Load 3%

Grid Connection Type 38+/N/GND (4-wire)

Peak Efficiency 96.9% 97.4% 98.6% 98.4%

CEC Efficiency 96.0% 97.0% 98.0%

Tare Loss 4W 2W

Integrated String Combiner

150r30A

8 Fused Positions (4 positions per MPPT) 15 A (fuse by-pass available) (30 A only for
combined inputs)

Temperature

Ambient T STAtGE R -13°F to +140°F (-25°C to +60°C) -13°F to +140°F (-25°C to +60°C)
HbleRtiemp g Derating occurs over +50°C Derating occurs over +45°C
-22°Fto +158°F -40°F to +158°F
Storage Temperature Range (-30°C t0 +70°C) (-40°C t0 +70°C)
Relative Humidity (non-condensing) 0-95%

13,123 ft/4,000 m
Operating Altitude 13,123 ft/4,000 m (derating from 6,562 ft/2,000 m) (derating from
9,800 ft/3,000 m)

Data Monitoring

Optional SolrenView Web-based Monitoring Integrated
Optional Revenue Grade Monitoring External
External Communication Interface RS-485 Modbus RTU
Safety Listings & Certifications UL 1741/1EEE 1547, CSA C22.2#107.1, FCC part 15 B
Testing Agency ETL CSA
Standard 10 year
Optional 15, 20 year; extended service agreement
EERclagar I £ B S R I R SR SO e S e (R ST
dBA (Decibel) Rating (50dBA@ 3 m
AC/DC Disconnect Standard, fully-integrated
oimesions (xwx0) i, R L
Weight 141 |bs (64 kg) 132 lbs (60 kg) 104 Ibs (47.2 kg) 121 Ibs (55kg)
Enclosure Rating Type 4 Type 4X
Enclosure Finish Polyester powder coated aluminum

YASKAWA

SOLECTRIASOLAR  www.solectria.com | inverters@solectria.com | 978.683.9700

Copyright © Yaskawa - Solectria Solar. All information subject to change without notice. February 2016 DOCR-070252-R



AMERESCO ()

Green « Clean « Sustainable

Phase Il: Comprehensive Energy Audit

Appendix for ECM 4:
Solar PV Array

lll. Solar PV Array Layouts

“Page content is subject to Confidentiality Restrictions”

Pine Bush Central School District Appendix for ECM 4
October 12, 2016




001l-4 -
1NOAYT TIVHIND

0022199 (505)

10£10 SHOSNYDYSSTI WeyBuLLITLd
Ol oUng '10oS ussds |1}

£ 00SIHIWY

\/%&
o

oo =7
2 33 353
S Z =z =z
m %3 mm
W Pm w<m
[ =R Ny
~— F w oW
g ot IRI
o I
S 0 2§
w x> I
c dJ0 3
- om { o
o= Q
2= 8 3z
5 8
3 e
=<
=z
4
>
3
=
o
z
apesed
gAEZR:
2 =
BMESTh
2.B8az
a29%m
seTmy
7 F o
8 Axd (L3 Tw wan ot Wiox
2 Lm T T A L =
x 3 %% | ¢ B [ vawnaans | muiawiodawatawd | s w | wer | maowwos e e
L3 totiamzaom) | = S (] o v 3 W MULT 108 NAOHS LON SINILSAS A 3H1
s Nnog: e | we T Twawionos SMLIVAM 104 HIMANDA dOLI00
| o % 8 WMELITION | W H38 vI0d I TG | 5 o 8o | TEIIomMR | ;- § AvHRY Zrkﬂnﬁﬂmuuﬁﬁuﬂﬁﬁ 5
cow ) z | =3 Ad ML ITIOE | |
Bhilve | b £ WA |RONEOIE 535] ALD | nl T 3L i WL | RARREY | Faon 30NLIGNOT kv 30001 3416
EIEOISHVEL rETeT e B T BT LNAOIIY DL STVLMUILLYA OMOVHS L
o T
L FIGVLUAMOd S S3I0N




LNOAYT TTIVH3INO

NOILVTTYLSNI AVHEY Ad OLS 20 9w ¥7'2ES (

SNOISIAZY I 38¥Hd HSNE 3NId \>, 0022-199 (505)
§I0Z/IEIL0 LY L0L10 SHOSNYIESSE "WELBURUELY

& smoiodin 61601 AN ‘FTIATIDYID ‘208-AN 1561 oty wing w03 uneds 1

o4 AB NVYHO
SEX.bZ  3ZIS LFIHS TOOHIS AYVLNIWITI MNISYNYMY
NVIOHS 8 31¥0S 2 T00HJS 31adIN ITUATTIHID ODSHHBNV

NOTES:

&
Es:ggls
R‘RIFSRR
g
£z o[ |<{-|-
fg
5m!:;ﬂ = ¢
2&@&;2
HHHHHE
5&‘-‘5555
A EE
EEEEIEE
HE
8 8

s
H]

HE R
AIERE
sl | B
i

5

Bz |2

i

RN

H]

HIENRE

&

1

i : 2

Ji]ip

i 2

g 5 &

Suizfz

HE

§2 080

R

;;gigi

FE55 35

GE 56 &6

§§§:§E

jEfr gy

2
i

E-100

OVERALL LAYOUT
SCALE - 200




SNOISIAZY

BL0Z/E/L0  31vO

SY A ODIOIHD

DY -AB NMYHO

JSEX T 32I5 133HS
NMOHS 8Y  '3TvoS

LNOAYT 1IVHIA0

NOILYTIVLSNI AVHYY Ad OLS OO0 I #8'561
11 3SVHd HSNE 3NId

6LB0L AN 'ITAIT10HID
<0g-AN 0002
TO0OHOIS AYV.LNIWIT3 3TTIATTOHID

007Z-199 (905)
L0210 SHosnyaEsSER ‘WeyBuLuel
01 B4NS Y905 UBsdS |||

£ 0ISTHIANY

E-100

WVERTER

ARAY

%0
B0
[

was
=0

o
o

aTY [cec er

RI&|R

ST ),

TvPE
SOLECTRIRPW
SOLECTRR P

PANEL CUMW POUMR SEAR 8 | SOLECTRRFW

TrPE
PANEL CUMWY POLAR BEAR B [

POWER TABLE
ount

s
S

E
)

w
MODULETYPE | i  souyTh | PricH

-

3

T

MM TEL
oW T3 CELL

ool
&

B 5 [5]¢
e
‘

£ g

dubziz
HHH]
gigoge
A
T
B g

I

ircleville
Elementary Sthool

M

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

QVERALL LAYOUT
SCALE 1= 200




LNOAYT TTVH3A0

NOILYTIVLSNI AVHHY Ad D1S 2a M 95'64
Il 38V¥Hd HSN8 3NId S

SNOISIASY

flerzo  3lva 10L10 SHesNUDES oy BuIELy

aIHOIHD 99521 AN 'HSN8 3NId

i avod ITAN3LSTN 12 @ ODSIHINWY

NMOHS SY 3OS TOOHIS AYVINIWZTI HSNE INId

OiF sing 5 uesds |||




b= 3w

LNOAVI TIVH3AC

002Z-199 (805)

10240 suosnyREsSEl ‘WeuBuEL]
Oib 9UNS 100iiS UDSdS 11|

@ODSHHEINV

{ 7 J.Flll.‘
iC ;ﬁ.buu:us_.m_w@: o
- J -

5] .m. _ﬂt_ﬂulnvqwll.m

IAV ONVTIOH 82

TOOHOS AYVLIN3IW3T3 1138SNY T AYvAMA3

Q
<
m
g
-
el
b
=<
o
=
=

11 38VYHd HSNE 3NId
995ZL AN 'HSNE NI

NOILYTIVLSNI AVHMY Ad OLS 00 d 81°eST

SHOISIASY
alva

BI0Z/LEND
3215 133HS

A8 O3¥I3HD
AH HMVY¥D

oy

9L X T
NMOHS §Y  ‘3TWO8




APPENDIX 2
To First Amendment to Energy Services Agreement

Replacement Figures and Tables



Executive Summary Replacements:

Table 1: Project Summary

Project Financial Summary CEA

Design and Specification $506,380
Energy Efficiency Measure Project Costs $6,054,159
Total Implementation Costs $6,560,539
Total Project Savings over the Project Term $7,922,575
NYS Building Aid $4,099,635
Total Project Value $12,022,210

Table 2: Projected Savings and Costs

Pine Bush Central School District

Project Savings Summary

2 #2 Fuel Qil Energy Total Project Total Project
Ecm # ECM Name Annual kW Total kWh (Gallons) Savings O&M Savings Savings Costs
1 Interior Lighting System Improvements 1,266 316,766 (4,059)| § 28,376 | § 11,865 | § 40,241 § 1,039,256
2 Exterior Lighting System Improvements - 281,459 - $ 250308 2000 (S 27,030 S 311,883
3 Pneumatic System Replacement - 142,751 41,886 |8 114,491 | § - $ 114,491 8 1,534,480
4 |Solar PV Array 1,314 1,816,355 « 1s 172,728 § - |8 172,728 | & 3,093,707
5 Infiltration Reduction - B36 13,848 | § 33,506 | $ - $ 33,506 | 287,617
6 Kitchen Exhaust Hood Controls - 7.175 1,156 | 8 3,347 | § - $ 3347 | % 46,992
7 DHW System Upgrades - - 2318 568 $ 5615 92,414
8  |Replace Bath Faucet Aerators . 578 2,491($ 6,016 |5 $ 6,016 | § 29,355
g Unit Ventilator Replacements - - 83|% 152 | & $ 152§ 124,834
Incentives over Term $ &
2,579 2,565,920 55,408 | § 383,701 [§ 13,865 § 397,566 | § 6,560,539

Table 4: Financial Benefits to the District

Financial Terms

Financing Term (years) 15

Savings Guarantee Period (years) 18

Capital Investment $6,560,539

Energy Cost Escalation (Annually) 2.0%

Annual Project Savings (Initial) $397,566

Section D Replacements:

Table 1

Initial Project Costs

Design and Specifications $506,380

Implementation Costs $6,054,159

Total Initial Project Costs $6,560,539

Estimated Rebates and Incentives over Term (incentives $0

already netted from Total Initial Project Costs)




ddd siyi jo sesodind Jojpaproid UoRELLOJUI PUB SBIN)IMUIS 21eJ AN UO paseq pajewnyse ase seoud yun Abreuy 7
“Buipuny ase@| Jo W 2} 1B SUONIPUOD JaXIeL U0 paseq 25eaiJap JO 3SESIDUI [|M BJI [ENJOE 8Y| %€ JO 8)eJ 8Ses| JdWaxa Xe} pajew)sa ue S}3ala) MO|4 USeD Buulojoid SIYL |

suopdinssy [eloueUld

sajoN
oL
Sl
EVSOL6'Z $[906'69v'Z $|€66'/Z0'T $|569'065'} S |6FO¥BK'L $|209'BIEL $|9ssTLEL S|DLS'9OLL § PL
€PSOLE'C  $|/E9'9vr  §|EL6'lPP S [86Z'Z€r S| 9K0'90L  §|.k0'90L  $[or0'90L  $|er0'0lL  §|ZvO'90L  $ €L
SE96607 S| - s| - s| - $|e0E'ele  $|60E'ELZ  $|e0EELZ S |BOEELZ  §|6OE'ELZ  $ zL
(ze'e’t) s |sev'obt S |eLe'lvy S |sezier  §|(eoz'ieL) ¢ |(zoz'iel) ¢ |(eszizo) s |(eozizol) ¢ |(ezizol) ¢ 1L
. $ = S - s - $ - $ - $ - S - s - $ oL
OPB'ZES $ | so6'9e $ | ees'se $ |68L'%E S|oLl'ee §|eeL'ze $ | 2e8'1€ s |owe'oe $ | s00'0E $ 6
L6L 'St s 8
9eg'/e5'8 §| - - L 1| . $|2s0'008  $|8ro'seS S [8rvE'leS S |8rL'/8S  §|/v0'e8s  $ L
GL52e6’L S |avS'eBr  §|9vi'ly S |/80'Ti¢  $|GOS'99F S |ellL'lek  $|eZze'ssy  $|seL0SF  §|vELSHE S 9
3 $ = $ = $ = $ = $ = S = S = s . $ S
0BE'PEE s | voo'ez $|218'C2 B A4 $| 10912 $|2B'oT §|iee'oz $ | 89L'6L $ | z6l'sL s 4
¥EL'8BS'.  $|OvB'eSk  §|6Z8'¥Sk  $|sce'ebk  §|¥96'vbk S |o0ZOvy  $|LoS'ser §|.zo'ler s |zogszy § €
vOL'PTYIC § |BECLEF'L S |6PT'SOP'L $|89L'BlE’L S |GB8'ZPE'L S| /BSTIE'L $|p9B'TETL S |e0l'esz’l  §|ve0'szTL § [4
8S6'TLO6T $|08T'268°L §|8:0098'L §|909'€z8’t S |6¥8UBLL $|E€BL'TGLL $[sSzr'8LLL $|o0cL've9’L & |969'LS9'L § (3
S|ejoL :15 Ll 9l Sl i £l zZl L # aury
FEEN
%00°% 218y JuNoasIq| LL
%00°¢ aey 1sase)ul |9l
088'658'1 $ doueISISSE [RIOUBUY BJBIS UNM MOL USED JO IN|BA JUISaId JON|SL
€9V'0S0'L S| Llw'¥SE S |O0/E'SPB  §|bZe'TPL  §|8/Z'9€9  $|ieTioes  $|¥BL'¥Er  §|ieL'Ble $|1B0'TIZ §|SkO'o0L  § | Evs'ale’ $ 3UBISISSE [BIDUBUY 31)S UIIM MOJ USED anelnwng |y
SP0'904 $|zro'o0L  $)9v0'90L  §[9F0'90L S| ZFO'90L  §|ZvO'SOL  $|ip0'90L S |ov0'o0L $|ov0o'o0L S |Spo'9OL  § BOUEISISSE [BIDUBUY RIS WM (ZL + LL) S1yeuaq [enuue JaN|cL
60E'ELE $|e0e'eLe  $|BOE®LZ  §(BOE'CLZ S |BOS'ELT  §|60E'€LZ  $|60E'tLZ S |e0E'tzz  S|eoe'esz s |e0EeLZ § adueisisse [eloueUy dR)S  |ZL
(egz'zo1) ¢ [(coz'291)  $ |(egzzo) s (eoz'zol) s |(@ez'zeL) s |(zoz'sel) ¢ |(zeTzo) s |(eozizol) ¢ |esziion) s |weziien) § PouB)SISSE [BI2UBUY 21B1S INOUHM (0L +6+8+2) - B)) S1yeuaq [enuue JoN | L
m $ = $ = 8 = S = H = $ = S = $ = S - $ - $ [panasai]|oL
SEL'BZ $ | 82'8C $ | eor'iz $ | eo9'02 $ | 988'sZ g |eeL'se $ | 00v'¥T $ [ o69'cz § | oo0'ez $|ogeze $ |6i9'L2 $ $1500) BoUBUBUIBIN Ad [EnuuyY| &
o $1 = s| - s| - ] = g| « g | == S| Lis'sE $ | 850'st s |leovl $ | s6h'vL $ saonas Guieb-uo lo) suswred| g
SPO'6LS $|LELSIS $|SZELLS §|¥09'L9S S| v.6'€sS S| vEF09S  $|1BE'9SS S |rOL'BES  §|vizses  §|visZes  $ Juawdinba Buiaueuy Joj syuewied| £
LLBObY $|zol'ger  $|STSIEr  §|¥00'LZk S |e6STak  S|voeBlr  $ 6LVl S |TROOMP  $|020'00¢  $|LOZ'ZOr | 99526E S sbunes josloid fejol | 9
- $ - $ - $| - $ - s| - $ = $ 2 sl - $ iz $ - $ S8ANURU| Ad [BUOHIPPY| G
£E9'8L $ [ Leo'sL $ [ ves'LL $|250°LL g |gss'aL $ | €001 $ | soa'sL S |isL'st $ | 80L'¥L s|i8ehL $ | ses'eL $ sbunes weo | v
L T4 $|Lo8ly  $|Les'Ely  $|ZS6'60F  §|er0'oor  S|iezzor  $[vis'see s |ies'vee s |iec'iee s |iLzezee ¢ |Loz'ese $ (2-1) sbumes yso02 Afsaus [enuuy| ¢
9Z0'.6 L S |BBY'EOL’L $|6ovTWL'L $[096'GLL'L $|6¥6'6BO'L $|BZFPOO'L $|/BE'SEO'L §|SLE'PLO'L §$|S0.'066  §|ov0use  § | e9re $ sjuswanosdwi yiw s)sod ABsaus [enuuy| z
OLE'BLY'L  §|655/85'L $|0Ep'9ss’L §([Z16'6ZS'L $|2Z66's6k'L  $|e59'9or’L  $|L06er'L $|.los'BOF'L $|S90'zec’t ¢ |sgse'vse’t §|sse'sze’l S sjuswerosdwi o 53502 ABleua [enuuy| |
oL 6 8 L 9 S ¥ £ 4 3 San|eA [eniu]
apay BULIOJ-01d
vIG7LL 3oedAed ajduns yaloid 6£5°095'9 $ Sajeqal taye siog paloid JaN
%00°E {lenuue} aye) uopERISD 150D
%00°C {lenuue} ajes uoneessa ABisug
%G'LL oljel uolnguues g3s| - $ S8AUBDU] [eNIU| PRjBWIST
%007 2By Junoasiq
MoJaq 99s sjuawied [enuue Guninssy
%00 a1ey Busueuly ssoi9 6£5°095'9 4 S350 Joaloid eniuj jejol
SIAO°GL 544 Buisueul Jowa) B5L'¥S0'0 3 sainseaw Aoualoiyja ABIaua au) Joj S)500 uolELaLaduy
sik o'l {14} yo3foid jo wua | 08€'50S S suoneaiyoads pue uBisag Iy 1S
999'6LE'L  § Pl 31E35 Woly papnjoxa sjuawanosdw |

5500 Jalold jeniu)

BULIOH-0ld - }2L)SIQ JOOYIS [eapudd) Yysng auld




IOMI

6£5095°9 $ | 995°26¢ $ | s98'clL $ | L0L'e8e $ | 80¥'sS 026'595'C 65T
- w wia| Jano sanljualu)
e8Pl $ | 251 $| - $ | zs) $|¢e9 - % sjuswaoe|day Joje(jusA Hun 6
G5E'62 $|9oL0'9 $| - $|9L0'9 $|1ev'e 8.5 - siojesay J9one4 yjeq soejdsy 8
vL'Z6 $|os $| - $|9s $|cz ? = sepesbdn waisks mHa L
Z66'9% $ | zpe'e $| - $ | ire'e $|osL'L AW “ S|04JUOD POOH JSNEYXT UBYdYY 9
£19°/82 $ | 905'ce $ - $ | 905'ee $ | s¥8'clL 9e8 = uononpay uolelyu| S
£0.'€60°E $ | 8geL'eLL $| - $|8zL'TL) sl - GSE'9L8L vLE'L Kewuy Ad lejos 14
08P vES| $|LervLL $| - $|16t'vLL $|988'L¥ LGL'ZhL = Juawaoe|day wa}sAg olewnauy €
£88°LLE $ |oeo'Le $ (0002 $ | ogo'sz sl - 65182 - sjuawianoidw) weysAg Bunybi Jous)x3 Z
9GZ'6£0°} $ | 1¥2'or $|598°LL $ | o/£'82 $ |(650'%) 99/'91€ 99Z'L sjuawanoidw] waysAs Bunybn tousju) L
S}S0) sBujaes |sBuires wWgo sbuineg (suojjen) um 1ejol M [ENUUY aweN Wo3 # Wwog
Jaloid [ejol | 308loid Bj01 ABiauz 110 1end z#

Arewwng sbuiaesg jo2afolg

1013sIg [00yDS [Enjua) ysng auid




